

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

No. 07-2291

GEOFFREY N. FIEGER; NANCY FISHER; FIEGER, FIEGER, KENNEY  
AND JOHNSON, P.C.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

UNITED STATES ATTORNEY GENERAL;  
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION CHAIRMAN  
IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY,

Defendants-Appellees.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
Eastern District of Michigan, Southern Division

---

FINAL BRIEF FOR THE  
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION  
CHAIRMAN IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY

---

Thomasenia P. Duncan  
General Counsel

David Kolker  
Associate General Counsel

Kevin Deeley  
Assistant General Counsel

Greg J. Mueller  
Attorney

Federal Election Commission  
999 E Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20463  
(202) 694-1650

March 17, 2008

---

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED.....	2
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....	3
A.    THE FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION AND JURISDICTION OVER CIVIL ENFORCEMENT OF THE ACT.....	8
B.    THE DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE AND JURISDICTION OVER CRIMINAL ENFORCEMENT OF THE ACT.....	11
C.    DISTRICT COURT PROCEEDINGS .....	12
D.    RELATED PROCEEDINGS .....	12
1. <i>Bialek v. Keisler</i> , No. 07-1284 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir.).....	13
2. <i>Beam v. Gonzales</i> , Civ. No. 07-1227 (N.D. Ill.).....	14
3. <i>Marcus v. Gonzales</i> , Civ. No. 07-398 (D. Ariz.).....	14
4. <i>United States v. Fieger, et al.</i> , Crim. No. 07-20414 (E.D. Mich.).....	14
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	15
ARGUMENT.....	16
I.    STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	16

II.	THE ATTORNEY GENERAL HAS AUTHORITY TO INITIATE CRIMINAL INVESTIGATIONS UNDER THE FECA WITHOUT A REFERRAL FROM THE FEC.....	17
A.	NO STATUTORY LANGUAGE RESTRICTS THE ATTORNEY GENERAL’S CRIMINAL AUTHORITY TO ENFORCE THE FECA.....	17
B.	FECA’S LEGISLATIVE HISTORY SHOWS NO CONGRESSIONAL INTENT TO LIMIT THE ATTORNEY GENERAL’S AUTHORITY .....	21
C.	NUMEROUS FEDERAL COURTS HAVE FOUND THAT FECA’S REFERRAL PROVISION DOES NOT RESTRICT THE ATTORNEY GENERAL’S AUTHORITY.....	24
D.	THE 1979 FECA AMENDMENTS DID NOT OVERTURN PRIOR CASES INTERPRETING THE REFERRAL PROVISION .....	26
E.	OTHER PROVISIONS OF THE FECA ARE CONSISTENT WITH THE ATTORNEY GENERAL’S PLENARY POWER TO INITIATE CRIMINAL PROSECUTIONS.....	30
III.	APPELLANTS CANNOT RELY ON THE APA AND THE MANDAMUS ACT TO CHALLENGE THE PACE OF THE COMMISSION’S INVESTIGATION .....	35
	CONCLUSION .....	43

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
 <i>Cases</i>	
<i>AFL-CIO, Local 3306 v. FLRA</i> , 2 F.3d 6 (2d Cir. 1993).....	20
<i>Alpert v. Gonzalez</i> , 481 F.3d 404 (6th Cir. 2007).....	16
<i>Barnhart v. Sigmon Coal Co.</i> , 534 U.S. 438 (2002).....	17
<i>Beam v. Gonzales</i> , Civ. No. 07-1227 (N.D. Ill. June 22, 2007) .....	25
<i>Bialek v. Gonzales</i> , Civ. No. 07-0321, 2007 WL 1879989 (D. Colo. June 28, 2007) (unpublished) .....	13, 17, 19, 24
<i>Bialek v. Keisler</i> , No. 07-1284 (10th Cir. appeal docketed July 13, 2007).....	13
<i>Block v. Community Nutrition Inst.</i> , 467 U.S. 340 (1994).....	41
<i>Bryan v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 184 (1998).....	24
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 519 F.2d 821 (D.C. Cir. 1975) <i>aff'd in part, rev'd</i> <i>in part</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) .....	10, 11
<i>CF Industries, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 925 F.2d 476 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	20
<i>Dixon v. Gonzalez</i> , 481 F.3d 324 (6th Cir. 2007).....	16
<i>Durkin for U.S. Senate Comm. v. FEC</i> , 2 Fed. Election Camp. Fin. Guide (CCH) § 9147 (D.N.H. 1980).....	39
<i>Executive Business Media, Inc. v. United States</i> <i>Dep't of Defense</i> , 3 F.3d 759 (4th Cir. 1993) .....	18
<i>FCC v. Pacifica Foundation</i> , 438 U.S. 726 (1978).....	24
<i>FEC v. Democratic Senatorial Campaign Comm.</i> ,	

454 U.S. 27 (1981).....	20
<i>FEC v. Nat’l Conservative Political Action Comm.</i> , 470 U.S. 480 (1985).....	41
<i>FEC v. Rose</i> , 806 F.2d 1081 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	39
<i>FEC v. National Rifle Ass’n of America</i> , 254 F.3d 173 (D.C. Cir. 2001) .....	20
<i>Fieger v. Gonzales</i> , Civ. No. 07-10533, 2007 WL 2351006 (E.D. Mich. Aug. 15, 2007) .....	passim
<i>FTC v. Standard Oil Co. of Calif.</i> , 449 U.S. 232 (1980).....	42
<i>Galliano v. United States Postal Serv.</i> , 836 F.2d 1362 (D.C. Cir. 1988) .....	26, 28
<i>Goland v. United States</i> , 903 F.2d 1247 (9th Cir. 1990) .....	10
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985) .....	38, 42
<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 223 F.3d 775 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	31
<i>Marcus v. Gonzales</i> , Civ. No. 07-398 (filed Feb. 21, 2007, D. Ariz.).....	14
<i>May v. Franklin County Comm’rs</i> , 437 F.3d 579 (6th Cir. 2006).....	16
<i>McKinney v. Galvin</i> , 701 F.2d 584 (6th Cir. 1983) .....	34
<i>NLRB v. Fruit Vegetable Packers Warehouseman</i> , 377 U.S. 58 (1964).....	24, 40
<i>Norton v. Southern Utah Wilderness Alliance</i> , 542 U.S. 55 (2004).....	36, 37, 38, 39
<i>Ohio Adult Parole Auth. v. Woodard</i> , 523 U.S. 272 (1998).....	34
<i>Pagel, Inc. v. SEC</i> , 803 F.2d 942 (8th Cir. 1986) .....	34

<i>Peek v. Mitchell</i> , 419 F.2d 575 (6th Cir. 1970) .....	39
<i>Perot v. FEC</i> , 97 F.3d 553 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	40, 41
<i>Schmitt v. City of Detroit</i> , 395 F.3d 327 (6th Cir. 2005) .....	21
<i>Schwegmann Bros. v. Calvert Distillers Corp.</i> , 341 U.S. 384 (1951).....	21
<i>SEC v. Dresser Industries, Inc.</i> , 628 F.2d 1368 (D.C. Cir. 1980) .....	33
<i>Spannaus v. FEC</i> , 641 F. Supp. 1520 (S.D.N.Y. 1986) .....	36
<i>Stockman v. FEC</i> , 138 F.3d 144 (5th Cir. 1998) .....	39, 40, 42
<i>United States v. California</i> , 332 U.S. 19 (1947).....	18
<i>United States v. Crop Growers Corp.</i> , 954 F.Supp. 335 (D.D.C. 1997).....	10
<i>United States v. Curran</i> , 20 F.3d 560 (3d Cir. 1994) .....	9
<i>United States v. Fieger, et al.</i> , Criminal No. 07-20414 (E.D. Mich. 2007) .....	14
<i>United States v. Gabriel</i> , 125 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 1997).....	9
<i>United States v. Hercules Inc.</i> , 961 F.2d 796 (8th Cir. 1992) .....	18
<i>United States v. Hopkins</i> , 916 F.2d 207 (5th Cir. 1990).....	9
<i>United States v. Hsia</i> , 24 F. Supp. 2d 33 (D.D.C. 1998), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 176 F.3d 517 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	26
<i>United States v. Hsia</i> , 87 F. Supp. 2d 10 (D.D.C. 2000) .....	10
<i>United States v. Int'l Operating Eng'rs Union, Local 701</i> 638 F.2d 1161 (9th Cir. 1979).....	passim

<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 433 F. Supp. 239 (W.D.N.Y. 1977).....	25
<i>United States v. Kanchanalak</i> , 192 F.3d 1037 (D.C. Cir. 1999) .....	9
<i>United States v. Libby</i> , 429 F. Supp. 2d 27 (D.D.C. 2006) .....	18
<i>United States v. Mariani</i> , 7 F. Supp. 2d 556 (M.D. Pa. 1998) .....	10
<i>United States v. Morgan</i> , 222 U.S. 274 (1911) .....	18
<i>United States v. Tonry</i> , 433 F. Supp. 620 (E.D. La. 1977).....	25
<i>United States v. Walcott</i> , 972 F.2d 323 (11th Cir. 1992).....	18

***Statutes and Regulations***

Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, as amended, 2 U.S.C. §§ 431-455.....	2
2 U.S.C. §§ 432-434.....	4
2 U.S.C. § 437c(a)(1).....	21
2 U.S.C. § 437c(b) .....	32
2 U.S.C. § 437c(b)(1).....	passim
2 U.S.C. § 437c(b)(1) (1980).....	32
2 U.S.C. § 437c(c) (1976).....	28
2 U.S.C. § 437d(a) .....	3
2 U.S.C. § 437d(a)(3).....	5, 38
2 U.S.C. § 437d(a)(4).....	38

2 U.S.C. § 437d(a)(6).....	32
2 U.S.C. § 437d(b) .....	5, 40
2 U.S.C. § 437d(e) .....	32
2 U.S.C. § 437f(a) .....	31
2 U.S.C. § 437g.....	3, 37
2 U.S.C. § 437g(a) .....	4, 5
2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)(1).....	4
2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)(2).....	passim
2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)(3).....	5
2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)(4)(A) .....	30
2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)(4)(A)(i) .....	6, 29
2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)(5)(A) .....	7
2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)(5)(B) .....	7
2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)(5)(B) (1976).....	11
2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)(5)(C) .....	passim
2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)(5)(C) (1982).....	26
2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)(6).....	32
2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)(6)(A) .....	6, 29
2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)(7) (1974).....	10
2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)(8).....	41, 42

2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)(8)(A) .....	41
2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)(8)(C) .....	41
2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)(12)(A) .....	36
2 U.S.C. § 437g(c) .....	7
2 U.S.C. § 437g(d) .....	7, 8, 30, 31
2 U.S.C. § 437g(d)(2) .....	8
2 U.S.C. § 437g(d)(3) .....	8
2 U.S.C. § 441a(a).....	4
2 U.S.C. § 441b.....	15
2 U.S.C. § 441b(a) .....	4, 35
2 U.S.C. § 441f.....	4, 7, 35
2 U.S.C. § 455.....	8
5 U.S.C. § 551(13) .....	36
5 U.S.C. § 701(a)(1).....	39, 40
5 U.S.C. § 701(a)(2).....	40
18 U.S.C. § 371 .....	15
18 U.S.C. § 1001 .....	15
18 U.S.C. § 1503 .....	15
28 U.S.C. § 516.....	8, 17
28 U.S.C. § 1361(a) .....	1, 2, 12

28 U.S.C. § 1651(a) .....	36, 37
11 C.F.R. § 110.4(b)(2)(i) .....	4
11 C.F.R. § 111.16 .....	5
11 C.F.R. § 112.1(b) .....	31
Federal Election Campaign Act Amendments of 1974, Pub. L. No. 93-443 § 309(b) .....	10, 22
Federal Election Campaign Act Amendments of 1976, Pub. L. No. 94-283 .....	27, 28
Federal Election Campaign Act Amendments of 1979, Pub. L. No. 96-187 .....	passim
Presidential Primary Matching Payment Account Act, 26 U.S.C. §§ 9031-9042 .....	3
Presidential Election Campaign Fund Act, 26 U.S.C. §§ 9001-9013 .....	3
Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. §§ 701-706 .....	passim
<b><i>Legislative Materials</i></b>	
H.R. Rep. No. 94-917 (1976), 94th Cong., 2d Sess.....	22
H.R. 5010 96th Cong. (1st Sess. 1979).....	28
H.R. Rep. No. 96-422 (1979), 96 <sup>th</sup> Cong., 1 <sup>st</sup> Sess .....	29
94 Cong. Rec. S3860-61 (daily ed. March 22, 1976) (statement of Sen. Cannon).....	22
94 <sup>th</sup> Cong. Rec. H 3778 (daily ed. May 3, 1976) (statement of Rep. Hays).....	22

94 Cong. Rec. S6479 (daily ed., May 4, 1976)  
(statement of Sen. Brock)..... 23

***Miscellaneous***

43 Fed. Reg. 5441 (1978) ..... 9

5 Wright & Miller, *Federal Practice and Procedure* § 1202 (2004) ..... 35

U.S. Const. Amend V ..... 34
